

Nos. 23-1130, 23-1132

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UBER TECHNOLOGIES, INC., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

CALIFORNIA, ET AL.,
Respondents.

LYFT, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

CALIFORNIA, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petitions for Writs of Certiorari to the
California Court of Appeal**

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE
RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
AND THE CALIFORNIA RETAIL
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

DEBORAH R. WHITE
LARISSA M. WHITTINGHAM
RETAIL LITIGATION
CENTER, INC.
99 M St., S.E., Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20003

*Counsel for Retail Litiga-
tion Center, Inc.*

JESSICA L. ELLSWORTH
Counsel of Record
NATHANIEL A.G. ZELINSKY
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600

jessica.ellsworth@hoganlovells.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLES OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THIS COURT HAS SOUGHT TO PROTECT INDIVIDUAL ARBIT- RATION AND ITS EFFICIENCIES.	5
II. THE DECISION BELOW UNDERMINES THIS COURT'S PRECEDENT AND MERITS REVIEW.	9
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013).....	3, 8
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	2, 3, 5-8
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006).....	5
<i>Coinbase, Inc. v. Bielski</i> , 599 U.S. 736 (2023).....	9
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002).....	4, 14-16
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 584 U.S. 497 (2018).....	3, 6, 8, 9, 14
<i>Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 519 (2013).....	1
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 587 U.S. 176 (2019).....	3, 8, 14
<i>Lowery v. Rhapsody Int’l, Inc.</i> , 75 F.4th 985 (9th Cir. 2023).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>People of the State of California v. Grubhub Inc.,</i> No. 24STCV04326 (Cal. Super. Ct. L.A. Cnty. filed Feb. 21, 2024).....	13
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.,</i> 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018).....	1
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.,</i> 559 U.S. 662 (2010).....	3, 6-9
<i>Viking River Cruises, Inc. v. Moriana,</i> 596 U.S. 639 (2022).....	3, 10
<i>Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Bd. Of Trustees of Leland Stanford Junior Univ.,</i> 489 U.S. 468 (1989).....	5, 6
CONSTITUTION:	
U.S. Const. art. 2, § 3	16
STATUTE:	
Cal. Lab. Code § 182.....	12
ADMINISTRATIVE & EXECUTIVE MATERIALS:	
Protecting American Taxpayers From Payment of Contingency Fees, Exec. Order No. 13,433, 72 Fed. Reg. 28441 (May 16, 2007)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—ContinuedPage(s)**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

Grubhub Holdings, Inc., <i>Terms of Use</i> (effective Dec. 14, 2021), <i>available at</i> https://www.grubhub.com/legal/terms-of-use	13
Henry J. Friendly, <i>Federal Jurisdiction: A General View</i> (1973)	9
Martin H. Redish, <i>Private Contingent Fee Lawyers and Public Power: Constitu- tional and Political Implications</i> , 18 Sup. Ct. Econ. Rev. 77 (2010)	11, 12
Myriam Gilles & Gary Friedman, <i>After Class: Aggregate Litigation in the Wake of AT&T Mobility v Concepcion</i> , 79 U. Chi. L. Rev. 623 (2012)	10, 11
Myriam Gilles, <i>The Politics of Access: Examining Concerted State/Private Enforcement Solutions to Class Action Bans</i> , 86 Fordham L. Rev. 2223 (2018).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Nam D. Pham & Mary Donovan, <i>Fairer, Faster, Better III: An Empirical Assessment of Consumer and Employment Arbitration</i> (2022), available at https://institutelegalreform.com/wp-content/uploads/2022/03/FINAL-ndp-Consumer-and-Employment-Arbitration-Paper-2022.pdf	6
Nikko Price, Note, <i>Better Together? The Peril and Promise of Aggregate Litigation for Trafficked Workers</i> , 129 Yale L.J. 1214 (2020)	11
Office of the Minnesota Attorney General, <i>Attorney General Ellison Sues Shipt for Misclassifying ‘Shoppers’ As Independent Contractors Instead of Employees</i> (Oct. 24, 2022), available at https://www.ag.state.mn.us/Office/Communications/2022/10/27_Shipt.asp	12, 13
